TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM830050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type	
First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company	FORMERLY Silicon Valley Bank	08/07/2023	Company:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Talla, Inc.
Street Address:	281 Walnut Street
City:	Brookline
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02445
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5509089	TALLA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4043659532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4045047656

aklein@mmmlaw.com Email:

Ashley N. Klein **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1600 Atlanta Financial Center Address Line 2: 3343 Peachtree Rd. NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38433-157004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ashley N. Klein
SIGNATURE:	/Ashley N. Klein/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Release -- Talla - SVB (08.07.2023)(1602117457.2).docx#page1.tif source=IP Release -- Talla - SVB (08.07.2023)(1602117457.2).docx#page2.tif source=IP Release -- Talla - SVB (08.07.2023)(1602117457.2).docx#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008158 FRAME: 0501

source=IP Release -- Talla - SVB (08.07.2023)(1602117457.2).docx#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008158 FRAME: 0502

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of the date below, is made by Silicon Valley Bank, a division of First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)) ("Bank"), in favor of Talla Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor, dated September 3, 2021, as the same may from time to time have been amended, restated, or otherwise modified (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral") and the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 2021, at Reel/Frame 057383/0598, with respect to the Patent Collateral, and at Reel/Frame 007413/0534, with respect to the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, any and all secured obligations as defined by the Security Agreement have been satisfied, and the requirements of the Security Agreement for discharge of the liens in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral have been satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral thereunder.

The parties hereto agree that, at any time and from time to time upon written request of the other party, each party will execute and deliver such documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably requested by the other party in order to effect the purpose of this Release.

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008158 FRAME: 0503

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date hereof.

BANK:

First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank))

/	DocuSigned by:
By: (onor thomey
	Conor Tuomey
Title: _	Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Patent Collateral

TITLE	APPL. No. / PAT. No. / JURISDICTION	FILING DATE / ISSUE DATE	OWNER OF RECORD	STATUS
System, apparatus, and methods for platform-agnostic message processing	10,904,200 16/380,556 US	04/10/2019 01/26/2021	Talla Inc.	Issued patent
State machine methods and apparatus comprising work unit transitions that execute actions relating to natural language communication, and artificial intelligence Banks to monitor state machine status and generate events to trigger state machine transitions		04/30/2019 US	Talla Inc.	Abandoned application

TRADEMARK REEL: 008158 FRAME: 0505

SCHEDULE B

Trademark Collateral

Mark	SERIAL NO. / REG. NO. / JURISDICTION	FILING DATE/ REG. DATE	OWNER OF RECORD	STATUS
TALLA	87/136,767 5,509,089 US	08/12/2016 07/03/2018	Talla Inc.	Registered

RECORDED: 08/07/2023